



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2055 of 2016

Ramgopal Kashyap

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Sanjive Kumar Gupta
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 48

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.
HON'BLE DEVENDRA SINGH-I, J.**

1. None appeared on behalf of the appellant even in the revised list, however, learned AGA for the State is present.
2. The instant criminal appeal was filed by the appellant in the year 2016.
3. In the interest of justice, we are of the view that notice may be issued to appellant for engaging another counsel to argue the appeal.
4. Issue notice to appellant-Ramgopal Kashyap through concerned Jail Superintendent.
5. The Jail Superintendent of concerned jail is directed to facilitate the appellant to appear before this Court through video conferencing on the next date of hearing.
6. List this appeal on 24.03.2026.
7. Learned A.G.A. is also directed to communicate this order to the concerned Jail Superintendent and concerned Superintendent of Police for necessary compliance along with all the details of appellant.

(Devendra Singh-I,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)

February 6, 2026
Atul