



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2055 of 2016**

Ramgopal Kashyap

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s)

: Sanjive Kumar Gupta

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: G.A.

---

**Court No. - 45**

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.  
HON'BLE LAKSHMI KANT SHUKLA, J.**

1. In compliance of the order dated 06.02.2026, appellant-Ramgopal Kashyap appeared before this Court through video conferencing. Upon a query made by this Court, the appellant has requested that an Amicus Curiae be appointed to argue his appeal on merits, as his financial condition does not permit him to engage a private counsel.
2. In view of the above, this Court appoints Mr. Shri Kant Kesarwani, learned Advocate, A/S1170/12, Mobile No. 9335152464 as Amicus Curiae to argue the appeal on behalf of the appellant.
3. List this appeal on 07.05.2026.
4. Office is directed to provide a copy of paper book to Mr. Shri Kant Kesarwani, Amicus Curiae to enable him to prepare the case.

**March 24, 2026**  
Saurabh

**(Lakshmi Kant Shukla,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)**